# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                   | Execution Date |
|------------------------|----------------|
| OC Oerlikon Balzers AG | 11/26/2007     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Oerlikon Trading AG, Trubbach |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | CH-9477                       |  |
| City:           | Trubbach                      |  |
| State/Country:  | SWITZERLAND                   |  |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11013164 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (616)957-8196

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6169499610

Email: cdoornbos@priceheneveld.com

Correspondent Name: Price, Heneveld, Cooper, DeWitt & Litton

Address Line 1: 695 Kenmoor SE Address Line 2: PO Box 2567

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49501

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HER07 P-448

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marcus P. Dolce

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 020287 FRAME: 0553

500427241

CH \$40.00

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, OC Oerlikon Balzers AG, a corporation of Liechtenstein, having a place of business at Iramali 18, FL-9496 Balzers, Fürstentum, Liechtenstein (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), has acquired an interest in an invention pertaining to certain new and useful improvements in GLOSS LEVEL ADJUSTMENT, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was assigned U.S. Application No. 11/013,164 filed December 15, 2004; and,

WHEREAS, Oerlikon Trading AG, Trübbach, a corporation of Switzerland, having a place of business at CH-9477 Trübbach, Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), has acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries on December 27, 2006.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, nunc pro tunc.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, Assignors agree to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives, any facts known to Assignors respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

Date: November, 26, 2007

Signed:

Oerlikon Trading AG Erich Haefeli

Managing Director He'ad of Patent

Department

Page 1 of 1